Decrease/(Increase) in VAT (7 287 045)   (12 366 699)
Increase/(Decrease) in Consumer Deposits 84 939   242 786
Cash generated by / (utilised in) Operations 94 630 547   49 678 711

At the Reporting Date the following minimum lease payments were payable under Non-cancellable operating leases for Property,
Plant and Equipment, which are payable as follows:

The Municipality is a lessee as it has entered into operating leases for the use of vehicles with Sky Metro. These leases were
negotiated for varying terms all ending at 31 August, with no renewal clauses, purchase options or contingent rent or subleases.
The lease payments do not carry any escalations per annum; therefore, the Municipality is required to straight line the lease
payments.

The minimum lease payments due under the above lease are as follows: within one year: R0 (2022: R0).

68

DR BEYERS NAUDE MUNICIPALITY
(Registration number: EC101)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2023

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

2023 2022
Restated*

R R

43. PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION  Previously
reported

 Correction
of error

 Restated 2022

Current Assets
VAT Receivable 22 494 590   94 752   22 589 342

Non-Current Assets
Property, Plant and Equipment 1 069 002 437 (2 303 413)   1 066 699 024

Current Liabilities
Payables from Exchange Transactions (471 032 129)   (4 914 516)   (475 946 645)

TOTAL ASSETS 1 165 202 058 (2 208 661)   1 162 993 397
TOTAL LIABILITIES (571 506 462)   (4 914 516)   (576 420 978)

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE  Previously
reported

 Correction
of error

 Restated 2022

Revenue from Exchange Transactions
Other Revenue (4 277 417)   (2 102 859)   (6 380 276)
Licences and Permits (800 259)   2 869   (797 390)

Expenditure
Employee related costs 174 354 719   36 811   174 391 530
Finance cost 29 682 391   3 055 310   32 737 701
Operational Cost 56 288 505   681 909   56 970 414
Contracted Services 45 118 817   4 764 579   49 883 396

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS adjustments  Previously
reported

 Correction
of error

 Restated 2022

Opening balance as previously reported (701 535 338)   -   (701 535 338)
Prior period errors impacting opening balance:

Property, Plant and Equipment 2 303 413   2 303 413
Payables from exchange transactions (1 618 855)   (1 618 855)

Balance at 01 July 2021 as restated (701 535 338)   684 558   (700 850 780)
Deficit for the year 107 839 742   -   107 839 742

Prior period errors impacting deficit for the year:
Other revenue -   (2 102 859)   (2 102 859)
Licences and permits -   2 869   2 869
Employee related costs -   36 811   36 811
Finance cost -   3 055 310   3 055 310
Contracted services -   4 764 579   4 764 579
Operational cost -   681 909   681 909

Balance at 01 July 2022 as restated (593 695 596)   7 123 177   (586 572 419)

During the year the following errors were discovered in both the annual financial statements submitted in the prior year and the
financial accounting system. These errors have been corrected restrospectively through restatements of prior year through
journals in the financial accounting system and through correcting the misrepresented prior year column on the annual financial
statements.

69

DR BEYERS NAUDE MUNICIPALITY
(Registration number: EC101)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2023

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

2023 2022
Restated*

R R

43. PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS (Continued)

DISLOSURE PRIOR PERIOD ERROR ADJUSTMENTS

Irregular expenditure (note 47) 261 065 097   78 175 826   339 240 923
Repairs and maintenance (note 38) 6 300 439   4 295 966   10 596 405
Financial liabilities (note 50) 496 707 977   (16 528 550)   480 179 427

DESCRIPTION OF ERRORS

Property, plant and Equipment

Payables from Exchange Transactions

Other financial statement line items impacted by this error:
- Other revenue
- VAT receivable
- Licences and permits
- Employee related cost
- Finance cost
- Contracted services
- Operational cost
- Repairs and maintenance disclosure

Restatement of disclosure in the notes

44. COMMITMENTS

Authorised capital expenditure
Already contracted for but not provided for
Property, plant and equipment 70 547 001   102 932 294
Total Capital Commitments 70 547 001   102 932 294

The committed expenditure relates to Infrastructure and will be financed by Government Grants and own resources